sitivity analyses are used to measure and manage market
and credit risk and their components.

The following tables show the most important market
risks in the form of key sensitivity figures, along with their
impact on equity and profit/(loss) for the period. Depend-
ing on the measurement principle to be applied, any future
losses from the measurement at fair value may result in
different fluctuations in profit/(loss) for the period or in
other comprehensive income. The key figures are calcu-
lated theoretically on the basis of actuarial principles and
do not take into consideration any diversification effects
between the individual market risks or countermeasures
taken in the various market scenarios.

Sensitivities for other investments are determined by
simulating each scenario for each individual item, keeping
all other parameters constant in each case. Market value
changes that have no effect on the balance sheet include
reclassified bonds and loans in the case of interest rate and
credit spread risk.

199

Consolidated Financial Statements

200

IInntteerreesstt  rraattee  rriisskk  31/12/2022 31/12/2021

In € thousand
 + 50 basis points – 50 basis points + 50 basis points – 50 basis points

Government bonds – 278,391 355,091 – 484,651 548,866

Corporate bonds (incl. covered) – 118,131 144,699 – 176,478 189,139

Other – 40,402 47,102 – 65,832 76,753

Total – 436,924 546,892 – 726,962 814,759

Of which income statement – 2,244 2,969 – 1,358 5,082

Of which equity – 434,680 543,922 – 725,603 809,678

CCrreeddiitt  sspprreeaadd  rriisskk  31/12/2022 31/12/2021

In € thousand
 + 50 basis points + 50 basis points

Income statement – 10,304 – 374

Equity – 433,191 – 785,327

Total – 443,494 – 785,701

EEqquuiittyy  rriisskk  31/12/2022 31/12/2021

In € thousand
 – 25 % – 25 %

Income statement – 175,192 – 4,098

Equity – 25,581 – 301,161

Total – 200,773 – 305,259

CCuurrrreennccyy  rriisskk  31/12/2022 31/12/2021

In € thousand
 10 % – 10 % 10 % – 10 %

PLN 129,435 – 129,435 128,226 – 128,015

USD 43,649 – 43,702 57,494 – 57,227

CZK 63,320 – 63,482 64,740 – 64,753

RUB 25,822 – 25,822 24,046 – 24,046

HUF 12,603 – 12,603 14,479 – 14,479

Other 53,811 – 53,746 57,479 – 57,479

Total 328,640 – 328,790 346,464 – 346,000

Of which income statement 315,200 – 315,350 323,681 – 323,554

Of which equity 13,440 – 13,440 22,783 – 22,446

In lliiffee  iinnssuurraannccee the interest rate assumptions are the
crucial influencing factor on the liability adequacy test
and deferred acquisition costs. The impact of the implied
new funds assumption (including reinvestment) is
therefore stated below.

If new funds are assumed with a + 100 bp increase, then
the resulting net effect (after accounting for the deferred
profit participation) amounts to € 6 million. A – 100 bp
reduction in this assumption results in a net effect of
€–8 million. The effects described relate to the changes in
deferred acquisition costs along with the impact on the lia-